2 : &
Public Law No. & -6
SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1982 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO., 2-253, C.D.1

AN ACT
To further amend sections 1 and 2 of Public Law No. 1-142, as amended by
Public Law No. 2-2, relating to an appropriation to fund certain public pro-
jects in the State of Truk, and for other purposes.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESTIA:
1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 1-142, as amended by Public

2 Law No. 2-2, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

3 "Section 1. The sum of $636,300, or so much thereof as may be
4 necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
5 Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending

6 September 30, 1981, for the purpose of funding certain public

7 projects in the State of Truk. The sum appropriated shall be

8 apportioned in the following manner:

9 (1) New Projects for Moen and Fono Municipalities

10 (a) Wichap classroom construction . . . . . $ 15,000
11 (b) Epinup classroom construction g b 10,000
1.2 (c) Sapuk seawall construction . . . . . . 10, 000
13 (d) Penia/Peniesene classroom . . . . . . . 5,000
14 . (e) Pis-Moen economic development program . 7,000
15 (f) Fono Municipal government facilities . 10,000
16 (g) Tunnuk economic development project . . 10,000
7 (h) Mechitiw economic development project . 10,000
18 (1) Mwan taro patch protection at Nepimuar 10,000
19 (3) Moen road construction , ., . , . . . . 33,300
20 (2) New Projects for Hall, Weito, and Patiw

21 Islands

22 (a) Weito Islands boat purchase ., . . . . . 50, 000



Fublic Law No. - f%“

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 2-253, C.D.1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(b) Alei Island survey project . . . . . . $ 3,000

(c) Pulusuk fish pond project
(d) Fananu ice machine . . . . . .
(e) Pickup truck for Hall, Weito and
Patiw « o v ¢ v o o ¢ « v
(3) New Projects for the Mortlocks
(a) Nama Municipal facilities
(b) Losap Municipal facilities ., . , . .
(e) Pis/Losap Municipal facilities .
(d) Namoluk seawall/channel improvement .
(e) Road construction from Satawan Island
to proposed Ta airport site e R

(4) New Public Projects for the Southern

Namoneas

(a) Nukuno Dublon Elementary School repairs
gnd renovatlon o w ¢ » v oG e @ W v B ow w oE W & § @ W

(b) Dublon Roro water system

(c) Etten water catchments . . . . . .

(d) Fein Fefan recreational facilities
construction WoR OB B W N W O R % § % W W W @ §

(e) Mwen, Fefan dock construction .

(f) Sapore seawall construction .

(g) 1Inaka classroom construction

(h) Ununo taro patch protection . . . . . .

(i) Fefan Farmers Cooperative Grant . , . .

28f 5

5,000

10,000

7,000

10,000
10,000
8,000

25,000

18,000

15,000
10,000

5,000

5,000
10,000
5,000
15,000
5,000

5,000



Fubiic Law No. &-7¢

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO, 2-253, C.D,1

1 (j) Enin dock or Missiom . . . . . . . . . $10,000
2 (5) For the continuation of the following

3 projects originally funded by Public Law No. 1-95

4 (a) Mortlock Junior High School P or oaow m 155000
5 (b) ZKuttu seawall comstruction . . , . . ; 10,000
6 (e) Moch municipal building construction . 5,000
7 (d) Lukunor seawall construction 5,000
8 (e) Nomwin boat repair . . . . . . . 3,000
9 (f) Ruo dock repafr « « s w w & w 1 3,000
10 (g) ©Pulap public projects EEEEEREER 3,000
11 (h) Tamatam public projects § F ¥ B 0B om B 3,000
12 (i) Tsis public projects . . . . . 10,000
13 (j) Parem public projects . . . . . 10,000
14 (6) For the continuation of the following public
15 projects originally funded by Public Law No. 1-110
16 (a) Satawan dock and seawall construction . 5,000
17 (b) Oneop dock and seawall construction . 8,000
18 (¢) Pis/Losap seawall comstruction , , 3,000
19 (d) Ettal seawall construction . . . . . 2,000
20 (e) Uman economic development projects . 50,000
21 (7) For the construction of certain public

22 projects in the Faichuk area

23 (a) Tol Municipality fishing boat s & o ow D000
24 (b) Tol agriculture improvement project . 10,000
25 (c) Eot Peniemuan taro patch wall . . . 5,000

3 of 5



Fublic Law No. A-7¢ —

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 2-253, C,D.1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(d)
(e)
(£)
(g)
(h)
(1)
(1)
(k)
(1
(m)
(n)
(o)
(p)
(q)
(r)
(s)
(t)
(u)
(v)

Penia

Udot dock repair . .

Mwanitiw Udot taro patch wall

Wonip

Udot seawall , , ., .

Fonomo Udot dock repair . o

Fanapanges seawall , ., .

Romanum taro patch wall

Wonei

Wonei

Wonei

Wonei

Patta

Patta

Patta

Patta

Patta

Polle

Polle

Polle

Polle

school water system
Sapitiw water system .
Nepwos water system . .
Penieta water system .,
classroom repair . . .
Epin dock repair., . .
Nukaf taro patch wall
Etiemar taro patch wall
Sapota dock repair
Sapou seawall . , .,
Neirenom dock repair
Menaio water catchments

Chukuram taro patch wall

$ 5,000
5,000
5,000
6,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
5,000
6,000
3,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
5,000

3,000"

Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No, 1-142, as amended by

Public Law No. 2-2, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

"Section 2,

allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in

All funds appropriated by this act shall be

accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited to,

the Financial Management Act of 1979,

4 of 5

The allottee shall be



Fublic Law No._&fﬁ:

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO, 2-253, C.D.,1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so much there-

of as may be necessary, are used solely for the purposes

specified in this act, and that no obligations are incurred

in excess of the sum appropriated, The funds apportioned by

paragraphs (g), (h), (i), (j) of Subsection (5) and Para-

graph (e) of Subsection 6 shall not be obligated until the

relevant municipal government has submitted a document identi-

fying specific projects and the amounts required therefor, such

document reflecting the determinations of the chief magistrate

and municipal council of the relevant municipality as indicated

by the signature of the chief magistrate., The authority of the

allottee to obligate funds appropriated by this act shall lapse

as of September 30, 1984,"

Section 3, This act shall become law upon approval by the President

of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without

such approval,

Apz = &, 1982

&

Tosiwo Nakagama
President
Federated States of Micronesia

5 pf 5



