## SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1982

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 2-253, C.D.1

## AN ACT

To further amend sections 1 and 2 of Public Law No. 1-142, as amended by Public Law No. 2-2, relating to an appropriation to fund certain public projects in the State of Truk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

	THE ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERALED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 1-142, as amended by Public
2	Law No. 2-2, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
3	"Section 1. The sum of \$636,300, or so much thereof as may be
4	necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
5	Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
6	September 30, 1981, for the purpose of funding certain public
7	projects in the State of Truk. The sum appropriated shall be
8	apportioned in the following manner:
9	(1) New Projects for Moen and Fono Municipalities
10	(a) Wichap classroom construction \$ 15,000
11	(b) Epinup classroom construction 10,000
12	(c) Sapuk seawall construction 10,000
13	(d) Penia/Peniesene classroom 5,000
14	(e) Pis-Moen economic development program . 7,000
15	(f) Fono Municipal government facilities . 10,000
16	(g) Tunnuk economic development project 10,000
17	(h) Mechitiw economic development project . 10,000
18	(i) Mwan taro patch protection at Nepimuar 10,000
19	(j) Moen road construction
20	(2) New Projects for Hall, Weito, and Patiw
21	Islands
22	(a) Weito Islands boat purchase 50,000

1	(b) Alei Island survey project \$ 3,000
2	(c) Pulusuk fish pond project 5,000
3	(d) Fananu ice machine 10,000
4	(e) Pickup truck for Hall, Weito and
5	Patíw
6	(3) New Projects for the Mortlocks
7	(a) Nama Municipal facilities 10,000
8	(b) Losap Municipal facilities 10,000
9	(c) Pis/Losap Municipal facilities 8,000
10	(d) Namoluk seawall/channel improvement 25,000
11	(e) Road construction from Satawan Island
12	to proposed Ta airport site 18,000
13	(4) New Public Projects for the Southern
14	Namoneas
15	(a) Nukuno Dublon Elementary School repairs
16	and renovation
17	(b) Dublon Roro water system 10,000
18	(c) Etten water catchments 5,000
19	(d) Fein Fefan recreational facilities
20	construction
21	(e) Mwen, Fefan dock construction 10,000
22	(f) Sapore seawall construction 5,000
23	(g) Inaka classroom construction 15,000
24	(h) Ununo taro patch protection 5,000
25	(i) Fefan Farmers Cooperative Grant 5,000

## CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 2-253, C.D.1

		Alan y
1	(j) Enin dock or Mission	\$10,000
2	(5) For the continuation of the following	
3	projects originally funded by Public Law No. 1-95	
4	(a) Mortlock Junior High School	15,000
5	(b) Kuttu seawall construction	10,000
6	(e) Moch municipal building construction ,	5,000
7	(d) Lukunor seawall construction	5,000
8	(e) Nomwin boat repair	3,000
9	(f) Ruo dock repair	3,000
10	(g) Pulap public projects	3,000
11	(h) Tamatam public projects	3,000
12	(i) Tsis public projects	10,000
13	(j) Parem public projects	10,000
14	(6) For the continuation of the following public	
15	projects originally funded by Public Law No. 1-110	
16	(a) Satawan dock and seawall construction .	5,000
17	(b) Oneop dock and seawall construction	8,000
18	(c) Pis/Losap seawall construction	3,000
19	(d) Ettal seawall construction	2,000
20	(e) Uman economic development projects	50,000
21	(7) For the construction of certain public	
22	projects in the Faichuk area	
23	(a) Tol Municipality fishing boat	50,000
24	(b) Tol agriculture improvement project	10,000
25	(c) Eot Peniemuan taro patch wall	5,000

1	(b)	Penia Udot dock repair \$ 5,000
2	(e)	Mwanitiw Udot taro patch wall 5,000
3	<u>(</u> f)	Wonip Udot seawall 5,000
4	(g)	Fonomo Udot dock repair 6,000
5	(h)	Fanapanges seawall 5,000
6	(i)	Romanum taro patch wall 5,000
7	(j)	Wonei school water system 5,000
8	(k)	Wonei Sapitiw water system 3,000
9	(1)	Wonei Nepwos water system 3,000
10	(m)	Wonei Penieta water system 3,000
11	(n)	Patta classroom repair 5,000
12	(0)	Patta Epin dock repair 6,000
13	(p)	Patta Nukaf taro patch wall, 3,000
14	(p)	Patta Etiemar taro patch wall 3,000
15	(r)	Patta Sapota dock repair 4,000
16	(s)	Polle Sapou seawall 5,000
17	(t)	Polle Neirenom dock repair 6,000
18	(u)	Polle Menaio water catchments 5,000
19	(v)	Polle Chukuram taro patch wall 3,000"
20	Section 2. Section	n 2 of Public Law No. 1-142, as amended by
21 Publi	c Law No. 2-2, is h	nereby further amended to read as follows:
22	"Section 2.	All funds appropriated by this act shall be
23	allotted, mana	aged, administered and accounted for in
24	accordance wit	th applicable law, including, but not limited to,
25	the Financial	Management Act of 1979. The allottee shall be

Public Law No. 2-46

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 2-253, C.D.1

1	responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so much there-
2	of as may be necessary, are used solely for the purposes
3	specified in this act, and that no obligations are incurred
4	in excess of the sum appropriated. The funds apportioned by
5	paragraphs (g), (h), (i), (j) of Subsection (5) and Para-
6	graph (e) of Subsection 6 shall not be obligated until the
7	relevant municipal government has submitted a document identi-
8	fying specific projects and the amounts required therefor, such
9	document reflecting the determinations of the chief magistrate
10	and municipal council of the relevant municipality as indicated
11	by the signature of the chief magistrate. The authority of the
12	allottee to obligate funds appropriated by this act shall lapse
13	as of September 30, 1984."
14	Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the President
15	of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without
16	such approval,
17	
18	July 28, 1982
19	
20	
21	Jam Baure
22	Tosiwo Nakayama President
23	Federated States of Micronesia
24	
25	